il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From December 1, 2023 to September 27, 2024 Data for Progress conducted 13 surveys of a total of 16,151 likely voters
nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender,
education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is 3

percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,519 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.?

Select all that apply.

(N=1,212)

Response

The Supreme Court
Donald Trump

Republicans in state
office

Republicans in
Congress

Democrats in
Congress

President Biden

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

40
36

30

30

10

1,212

42
54

34

43

461

Independent /
Third party

49
36

33

31

11
270

Repub-
lican

34
20

25

17

12

12

13

12
481

Female Male

42 39
38 34
28 32
31 28
9 11

9 9

8 9

9 8
644 568

Lo
32 45
33 38
22 34
30 30
15 7
13 7
11 7

9 9
398 814

No
College

38
37

27

29

10

10

781

College

45
35

35

31

431

Black or
African White Latino
American
30 42 32
44 34 40
31 30 23
39 27 32
14 9 12
16 9 14
10 8 11
7 9 2
129 866 142



[2] From September 20 to 23, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,202)

Response

Donald Trump
The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Republicans in state
office

President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

41
39

32

30

12

12

10

19
1,202

60
50

44

39

474

Independent /
Third party

39
38

35

33

10

24
312

Repub-
lican

20
26

16

18

18

16

17

26
416

Female Male

43
41

32

30

12

11

19

39
36

31

31

12

13

12

19

641 561

Under
45

39
30

30

28

17

15

12

15

45+

41
43

32

31

10

10

20

393 809

No
College

38
34

29

28

12

12

10

20
774

College

46
48

36

35

12

10

11

16
428

Black or
African White Latino
American
49 39 39
43 40 26
41 30 27
31 29 29
6 12 20
9 12 13
8 11 13
12 20 15
130 857 165

[31 From August 21 to 25, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,229)

Response

The Supreme Court
Donald Trump

Republicans in state
office

Republicans in
Congress

Democrats in
Congress

President Biden

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

43
36

33

32

12

12

11

15
1,229

54
55

43

50

481

Independent /
Third party

44
35

37

32

11

21
310

Repub-
lican

31
15

18

14

18

19

16

23
438

Female Male

44
37

31

34

10

11

16

42
35

34

30

14

12

13

14

656 573

Under
45

36
34

27

28

13

17

11

14

45+

47
37

36

35

11

10

16

398 831

No
College

39
33

28

30

14

14

12

18
792

College

51
41

41

38

11
437

Black or
African White Latino
American
39 44 4
37 36 35
33 32 24
39 3 32
9| 12 16
10 11 14
7 11 11
15 16 13
133 876 158



[4] From July 24 to 26, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions
in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,216)

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Donald Trump

Republicans in state
office

President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

41

37

36

33

12

10

10

17

1,216

54

52

57

45

455

Independent /
Third party

45

40

36

37

11

13

11

20
325

Repub-
lican

26

18

13

18

18

13

15

28
436

Female Male

42

38

36

33

12

18

41

35

35

34

11

11

10

16

649 567

Under
45

36

39

35

30

14

11

12

45+

44

35

36

35

10

10

19

400 816

No
College

36

32

32

27

13

11

11

19
783

College

52

44

43

45

14
433

Black or
African White Latino
American
27 42 44
30 35 44
45 35 28
32 33 32
10 10 17
6 9 16
9 9 12
10 19 19
132 866 159

[5] From July 22 to 23, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions
in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,247)

Response

The Supreme Court
Donald Trump

Republicans in state
office

Republicans in
Congress

President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

39
32

27

27

20
1,247

47
49

33

41

484

Independent /
Third party

43
26

29

26

23
293

Repub-
lican

27
17

20

14

29
470

Female Male

39
32

26

27

20

38
31

28

28

19

665 582

Under
45

32
32

26

26

12

16

45+

42
32

27

28

21

400 847

No
College

34
30

23

25

23
803

College

47
35

35

31

13
444

Black or

African White Latino

American
27 41 38
31 32 30
23 29 26
30 26 31
10 7 9
10 6 7
11 5 6
23 19 13
135 891 161



[6] From June 20 to 24, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,211)

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Donald Trump

Republicans in state
office

President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

42

39

38

37

13

11

10

15
1,211

52

55

54

45

11

478

Independent /
Third party

45

42

40

45

18
290

Repub-
lican

29

19

19

22

19

13

13

21
443

Female Male

45

40

40

36

13

11

10

14

38

37

35

37

12

11

10

15

646 565

Under
45

35

39

37

33

19

17

13

10
399

No

43 College
45 39
39 37
38 36
38 30

9 14

8 12

8 10
17 16
812 780

College

47

42

41

48

11

10

12
431

[71 From June 12 to 14, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,234)

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Republicans in state
office

Donald Trump
President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

38

31

31

30
12

10

13
1,234

42

41

37

45
8

10

467

Independent /
Third party

45

35

35

30
11

17
331

Repub-
lican

28

18

21

14
17

12

14

18
436

Female Male

Under
45

37 40 33
31 32 27
28 34 23
30 30 28
12 12 18
9 N 11
9 10 11
6 9 13
658 576 417

No

43 College
41 33
34 28
35 25
31 28
9 13

9 12

8 10
13 16
817 795

College

46

37

42

34

439

Black or

African White Latino
American

39 44 31

40 36 39

42 36 36

41 36 33

11 12 12

14 10 15

8 9 13

15 16 12

131 863 152
Black or

African White Latino
American

36 38 36

33 32 23

26 31 28

33 29 36

13 11 14

10 10 11

6 9 11

13 13 11

134 879 167



[8] From May 22 to 24, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions
in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,221)
R Tobli D . Independent/  Repub- E e Mal Under 45+ No Coll il;ac'k or White Lati

esponse opline emocra Tkt party iz emale ale 45 College oliege Am;lrcli;\n Ite atino
The Supreme Court 42 50 48 29 42 41 37 44 39 47 33 42 42
Republicans in 33 46 35 19 35 31 28 36 31 39 37 32 35
Congress
Donald Trump 32 49 33 15 36 28 25 36 31 35 33 32 29
Republicans in state 40 33 21 32 30 23 35 27 39 33 31 26
office
President Biden 14 9 14 20 12 17 17 13 14 15 18 14 13
Democrats in 13 11 0 16 10 16 16 11 12 14 19 12 10
Congress
Democrats in state 10 7 9 13 8 11 11 9 8 12 9 10 8
office
Don't know 20 14 24 23 22 18 22 19 22 16 23 20 16
Weighted N 1221 464 305 452 651 570 393 828 786 435 132 870 163

[9]1 From April 26 to 29, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,223)
R ) Independent/  Repub- Under No Blac'k or ) .
esponse Topline Democrat Third part lican Female Male 45 45+ College College African White Latino
party 8 American

The Supreme Court 42 53 48 25 41 42 38 44 37 50 41 41 36
Republicans in state 5, 45 37 21 33 36 30 37 29 44 30 36 33
office
PSS [ 34 51 33 16 35 32 31 35 30 41 31 34 40
Congress
Donald Trump 32 49 33 13 32 32 29 34 29 37 38 30 31
President Biden 14 7 14 21 12 16 17 12 15 12 13 14 17
Democrats in 12 9 14 15 12 13 12 12 13 11 19 11 14
Congress
Democrats in state 10 5 11 14 9 10 8 10 10 10 8 11 7
office
Don't know 17 9 20 25 19 16 16 18 19 14 17 18 19
Weighted N 1,223 469 320 434 652 571 400 823 788 435 133 871 152
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[10] From March 22 to 25, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,202)

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Republicans in state
office

Donald Trump
President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

44

34

33

27
14

12

10

17

1,202

54

51

45

43
12

462

Independent /
Third party

3

44

38

36

23
11

15

12

22
00

Repub-
lican

33

15

20

14
18

14

12

24

440

Female Male

43

34

34

28
13

11

19

45

35

33

27
15

14

11

15

644 558

Under

45

38

33

30

30
19

15

12

15

45+

47

35

35

26
11

11

19

418 784

No
College

41

30

28

25
16

15

12

20

769

College

49

42

43

32
11

12

433

[11]1 From February 23 to 26, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,230)

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Republicans in state
office

Donald Trump
President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

43

31

29

25
16

10

14

1,230

48

44

41

39
13

457

Independent Repub-
lican

/ Third party

50

34

28

24
13

15
287

35

18

18

11
21

13

20
486

Female Male

42

30

27

24
17

10

10

16
658

45

33

31

26
15

11

12
572

Under
45

37

26

23

20
21

12

12

12

45+

47

35

32

27
13

10

15

447 783

No

College

40

29

24

23
18

13

15
788

College Asian

50

35

37

27
12

12
442

39

32

33

21
50

Black or

African White Latino
American

37 45 44

39 33 36

33 35 29

42 26 26

14 14 18

13 12 16

6 11 11

10 17 15

133 872 153
Black or

African White Latino
American

40 45 39

31 32 31

26 31 16

27 25 17

18 15 17

10 11 8

8 8 15

12 14 14

135 894 144



[12] From January 24 to 26, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,205)

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Republicans in state
office

Donald Trump
President Biden

Democrats in
Congress

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

43

29

29

23
13

12

21

1,205

50

46

39

38
10

13
415

Independent /
Third party

44

28

32

22
15

12

10

24

332

Repub-

can

35

15

16

10
15

16

12

26
458

Under

Female Male

42

29

27

22
13

13

23

43

30

30

25
13

10

18

645 560

45

38

28

25

25
19

14

10

21

45+

45

30

30

22
10

10

21

415 790

No

Tz College
39 50

26 35

25 35

22 26

15 10

11 12

9 9

24 15
772 433

Black or
African White Latino
American
35 45 33
37 29 26
28 29 28
28 24 17
15 12 16
9 1M 14
6 9 8
17 22 21
132 876 143

[13] From December 1to 5, 2023 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on
abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

Response

The Supreme Court

Republicans in
Congress

Donald Trump
President Biden

Democrats in state
office

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

50

34

24
14

12

17
1,519

59

48

36
13

555

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

56

32

24
13

10

20
420

Repub
lican

35

20

11
17

16

23

544

Female Male

51

34

21
14

11

19

48

33

27
14

12

15

812 707

Under
45

45

31

24
22

13

14
535

45+

52

35

24
10

11

18
984

No
College

46

30

22
16

13

19

974

College

56

40

27
11

14
545

Asian

46

40

15
10

12

21
62

Black or
African White Latino
American
49 50 47
36 32 42
26 24 24
20 14 17
10 12 11
13 17 16
167 1,104 190



