M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From December 1, 2023 to September 27, 2024 Data for Progress conducted 13 surveys of a total of 16,151 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,519 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,212)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	40	42	49	34	42	39	32	45	38	45	30	42	32
Donald Trump	36	54	36	20	38	34	33	38	37	35	44	34	40
Republicans in state office	30	34	33	25	28	32	22	34	27	35	31	30	23
Republicans in Congress	30	43	31	17	31	28	30	30	29	31	39	27	32
Democrats in Congress	10	9	6	12	9	11	15	7	10	9	14	9	12
President Biden	9	7	7	12	9	9	13	7	10	7	16	9	14
Democrats in state office	8	7	3	13	8	9	11	7	9	8	10	8	11
Don't know	9	3	11	12	9	8	9	9	9	7	7	9	2
Weighted N	1,212	461	270	481	644	568	398	814	781	431	129	866	142

[2] From September 20 to 23, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,202)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Donald Trump	41	60	39	20	43	39	39	41	38	46	49	39	39
The Supreme Court	39	50	38	26	41	36	30	43	34	48	43	40	26
Republicans in Congress	32	44	35	16	32	31	30	32	29	36	41	30	27
Republicans in state office	30	39	33	18	30	31	28	31	28	35	31	29	29
President Biden	12	8	10	18	12	12	17	10	12	12	6	12	20
Democrats in Congress	12	9	9	16	11	13	15	10	12	10	9	12	13
Democrats in state office	10	8	7	17	9	12	12	9	10	11	8	11	13
Don't know	19	8	24	26	19	19	15	20	20	16	12	20	15
Weighted N	1,202	474	312	416	641	561	393	809	774	428	130	857	165

[3] From August 21 to 25, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,229)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	43	54	44	31	44	42	36	47	39	51	39	44	41
Donald Trump	36	55	35	15	37	35	34	37	33	41	37	36	35
Republicans in state office	33	43	37	18	31	34	27	36	28	41	33	32	24
Republicans in Congress	32	50	32	14	34	30	28	35	30	38	39	31	32
Democrats in Congress	12	7	11	18	10	14	13	11	14	9	9	12	16
President Biden	12	7	9	19	11	12	17	9	14	7	10	11	14
Democrats in state office	11	7	9	16	8	13	11	10	12	8	7	11	11
Don't know	15	5	21	23	16	14	14	16	18	11	15	16	13
Weighted N	1,229	481	310	438	656	573	398	831	792	437	133	876	158

[4] From July 24 to 26, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,216)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	41	54	45	26	42	41	36	44	36	52	27	42	44
Republicans in Congress	37	52	40	18	38	35	39	35	32	44	30	35	44
Donald Trump	36	57	36	13	36	35	35	36	32	43	45	35	28
Republicans in state office	33	45	37	18	33	34	30	35	27	45	32	33	32
President Biden	12	7	11	18	12	11	14	10	13	9	10	10	17
Democrats in Congress	10	5	13	13	9	11	9	10	11	8	6	9	16
Democrats in state office	10	4	11	15	9	10	11	9	11	7	9	9	12
Don't know	17	5	20	28	18	16	12	19	19	14	10	19	19
Weighted N	1,216	455	325	436	649	567	400	816	783	433	132	866	159

[5] From July 22 to 23, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,247)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	39	47	43	27	39	38	32	42	34	47	27	41	38
Donald Trump	32	49	26	17	32	31	32	32	30	35	31	32	30
Republicans in state office	27	33	29	20	26	28	26	27	23	35	23	29	26
Republicans in Congress	27	41	26	14	27	28	26	28	25	31	30	26	31
President Biden	7	6	5	9	8	6	12	5	7	7	10	7	9
Democrats in Congress	7	5	7	8	7	6	8	6	6	7	10	6	7
Democrats in state office	6	5	6	7	6	6	8	5	5	7	11	5	6
Don't know	20	8	23	29	20	19	16	21	23	13	23	19	13
Weighted N	1,247	484	293	470	665	582	400	847	803	444	135	891	161

[6] From June 20 to 24, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,211)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	42	52	45	29	45	38	35	45	39	47	39	44	31
Republicans in Congress	39	55	42	19	40	37	39	39	37	42	40	36	39
Donald Trump	38	54	40	19	40	35	37	38	36	41	42	36	36
Republicans in state office	37	45	45	22	36	37	33	38	30	48	41	36	33
President Biden	13	9	9	19	13	12	19	9	14	11	11	12	12
Democrats in Congress	11	11	8	13	11	11	17	8	12	9	14	10	15
Democrats in state office	10	7	9	13	10	10	13	8	10	10	8	9	13
Don't know	15	7	18	21	14	15	10	17	16	12	15	16	12
Weighted N	1,211	478	290	443	646	565	399	812	780	431	131	863	152

[7] From June 12 to 14, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,234)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	38	42	45	28	37	40	33	41	33	46	36	38	36
Republicans in Congress	31	41	35	18	31	32	27	34	28	37	33	32	23
Republicans in state office	31	37	35	21	28	34	23	35	25	42	26	31	28
Donald Trump	30	45	30	14	30	30	28	31	28	34	33	29	36
President Biden	12	8	11	17	12	12	18	9	13	9	13	11	14
Democrats in Congress	10	10	8	12	9	11	11	9	12	6	10	10	11
Democrats in state office	9	6	7	14	9	10	11	8	10	8	6	9	11
Don't know	13	6	17	18	16	9	13	13	16	8	13	13	11
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167

[8] From May 22 to 24, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,221)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	42	50	48	29	42	41	37	44	39	47	33	42	42
Republicans in Congress	33	46	35	19	35	31	28	36	31	39	37	32	35
Donald Trump	32	49	33	15	36	28	25	36	31	35	33	32	29
Republicans in state office	31	40	33	21	32	30	23	35	27	39	33	31	26
President Biden	14	9	14	20	12	17	17	13	14	15	18	14	13
Democrats in Congress	13	11	10	16	10	16	16	11	12	14	19	12	10
Democrats in state office	10	7	9	13	8	11	11	9	8	12	9	10	8
Don't know	20	14	24	23	22	18	22	19	22	16	23	20	16
Weighted N	1,221	464	305	452	651	570	393	828	786	435	132	870	163

[9] From April 26 to 29, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,223)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	42	53	48	25	41	42	38	44	37	50	41	41	36
Republicans in state office	34	45	37	21	33	36	30	37	29	44	30	36	33
Republicans in Congress	34	51	33	16	35	32	31	35	30	41	31	34	40
Donald Trump	32	49	33	13	32	32	29	34	29	37	38	30	31
President Biden	14	7	14	21	12	16	17	12	15	12	13	14	11
Democrats in Congress	12	9	14	15	12	13	12	12	13	11	19	11	14
Democrats in state office	10	5	11	14	9	10	8	10	10	10	8	11	7
Don't know	17	9	20	25	19	16	16	18	19	14	17	18	19
Weighted N	1,223	469	320	434	652	571	400	823	788	435	133	871	152

[10] From March 22 to 25, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,202)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	44	54	44	33	43	45	38	47	41	49	37	45	44
Republicans in Congress	34	51	38	15	34	35	33	35	30	42	39	33	36
Republicans in state office	33	45	36	20	34	33	30	35	28	43	33	35	29
Donald Trump	27	43	23	14	28	27	30	26	25	32	42	26	26
President Biden	14	12	11	18	13	15	19	11	16	11	14	14	18
Democrats in Congress	12	8	15	14	11	14	15	11	15	8	13	12	16
Democrats in state office	10	6	12	12	9	11	12	9	12	7	6	11	11
Don't know	17	7	22	24	19	15	15	19	20	12	10	17	15
Weighted N	1,202	462	300	440	644	558	418	784	769	433	133	872	153

[11] From February 23 to 26, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,230)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	43	48	50	35	42	45	37	47	40	50	39	40	45	39
Republicans in Congress	31	44	34	18	30	33	26	35	29	35	32	31	32	31
Republicans in state office	29	41	28	18	27	31	23	32	24	37	33	26	31	16
Donald Trump	25	39	24	11	24	26	20	27	23	27	18	27	25	17
President Biden	16	13	13	21	17	15	21	13	18	12	8	18	15	17
Democrats in Congress	10	9	9	13	10	11	12	10	13	7	4	10	11	8
Democrats in state office	8	9	7	9	10	7	12	6	9	7	6	8	8	15
Don't know	14	7	15	20	16	12	12	15	15	12	21	12	14	14
Weighted N	1,230	457	287	486	658	572	447	783	788	442	50	135	894	144

[12] From January 24 to 26, 2024 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

(N=1,205)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	43	50	44	35	42	43	38	45	39	50	35	45	33
Republicans in Congress	29	46	28	15	29	30	28	30	26	35	37	29	26
Republicans in state office	29	39	32	16	27	30	25	30	25	35	28	29	28
Donald Trump	23	38	22	10	22	25	25	22	22	26	28	24	17
President Biden	13	10	15	15	13	13	19	10	15	10	15	12	16
Democrats in Congress	12	6	12	16	13	10	14	10	11	12	9	11	14
Democrats in state office	9	4	10	12	9	8	10	8	9	9	6	9	8
Don't know	21	13	24	26	23	18	21	21	24	15	17	22	21
Weighted N	1,205	415	332	458	645	560	415	790	772	433	132	876	143

[13] From December 1 to 5, 2023 Of the following, who do you hold responsible for new bans or restrictions on abortions in states across the U.S.? Select all that apply.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Supreme Court	50	59	56	35	51	48	45	52	46	56	46	49	50	47
Republicans in Congress	34	48	32	20	34	33	31	35	30	40	40	36	32	42
Donald Trump	24	36	24	11	21	27	24	24	22	27	15	26	24	24
President Biden	14	13	13	17	14	14	22	10	16	11	10	20	14	17
Democrats in state office	12	9	10	16	11	12	13	11	13	9	12	10	12	11
Don't know	17	8	20	23	19	15	14	18	19	14	21	13	17	16
Weighted N	1,519	555	420	544	812	707	535	984	974	545	62	167	1,104	190